

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 18-0639

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

WILLIAM FREDERICK LAMOUREUX,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Eleventh Judicial District Court,
Flathead County, The Honorable Amy Eddy, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
JONATHAN M. KRAUSS
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
jkrauss@mt.gov

TRAVIS R. AHNER
Flathead County Attorney
ANDREW CLEGG
Deputy County Attorney
820 South Main Street
Kalispell, MT 59901

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
ALEXANDER H. PYLE
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
555 Fuller Ave.
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

The charges against Lamoureux7

Lamoureux’s motions to dismiss8

Jury instructions9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT11

I. The district court correctly denied Lamoureux’s motion to dismiss the charges based on the facial overbreadth of Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-213(1)(a) (privacy in communications) based on this Court’s definitive precedent in Dugan..... 11

 A. Standard of review and applicable law11

 B. This Court has determined that the privacy in communications act is not unconstitutionally overbroad, Lamoureux has not shown that Dugan is manifestly wrong, and the district court correctly relied upon it in dismissing Lamoureux’s motion to dismiss14

II. The district court correctly denied Lamoureux’s motion to dismiss Count II for failure to state an offense.....23

 A. Standard of review and applicable law23

B.	Under Count II and the terms of Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-213(1)(a), Lamoureux’s threat to kill Sam McGough’s daughter—made to Sam by telephone with the purpose to intimidate, threaten and harass—communicated a “threat[] to inflict injury” to Sam by killing his daughter	23
III.	The district court correctly denied Lamoureux’s motion to dismiss Count III on the ground that the court lacked “territorial” jurisdiction	27
A.	Standard of review and applicable law	27
B.	There was sufficient evidence to establish that Lamoureux committed the offense in Count III in the State of Montana.....	27
IV.	The district court properly and within its discretion instructed the jury	33
A.	Standard of review and applicable law	33
B.	The district court fully and fairly instructed the jury on the law of privacy in communications as charged in Counts I through III and supported by the evidence presented at trial and logical inferences therefrom.....	34
1.	Instructing on “true threat” and “obscenity”.....	35
2.	The instructions for Counts II and III were consistent with the charges and the evidence presented	38
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
	APPENDIX	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Billings Leasing Co. v. Payne</i> , 176 Mont. 217, 577 P.2d 386 (1978)	40
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	12, 13, 19
<i>City of Helena v. Frankforter</i> , 2018 MT 193, 392 Mont. 277, 423 P.3d 581	28, 29
<i>City of Kalispell v. Salsgiver</i> , 2019 MT 126, 396 Mont. 57, 443 P.3d 504	18
<i>City of Whitefish v. O’Shaughnessy</i> , 216 Mont. 433, 704 P.2d 1021 (1985)	12
<i>Cohen v. Cal.</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15, 16, 18
<i>Constitution. Stanley v. Lemire</i> , 2006 MT 304, 334 Mont. 489, 148 P.3d 643	27
<i>Dugan v. State</i> , 2019 WY 112, 451 P.3d 731	passim
<i>State v. Nye</i> , 283 Mont. 505, 943 P.2d 96 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	15
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	12
<i>In re Adoption of C.J.L.</i> , 2017 MT 19, 386 Mont. 218, 388 P.3d 951	27

<i>In re Support Obligation of McGurran,</i> 2002 MT 144, 310 Mont. 268, 49 P.3d 626	27
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,</i> 466 U.S. 789, 104 S. Ct. 2118, 80 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1984)	13, 17, 20
<i>Mont. Supreme Court Comm’n on the Unauthorized Practice of Law v. O’Neil,</i> 2006 MT 284, 334 Mont. 311, 147 P.3d 200	13
<i>New York v. Ferber,</i> 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	13
<i>People v. Kucharski,</i> 2013 IL App (2d) 120270, 987 N.E.2d 906, 370 Ill. Dec. 140	20
<i>Perkins v. Commonwealth,</i> 12 Va. App. 7, 402 S.E.2d 229	21
<i>State ex rel. Sparling v. Hitsman,</i> 99 Mont. 521, 44 P.2d 747 (1935)	18
<i>State v. Birthmark,</i> 2013 MT 86, 369 Mont. 413, 300 P.3d 1140	33
<i>State v. Booth,</i> 2012 MT 40, 364 Mont. 190, 272 P.3d 89	25
<i>State v. Campbell,</i> 160 Mont. 111, 500 P.2d 801 (1972)	29, 31
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 2014 MT 65, 374 Mont. 206, 320 P.3d 451	40
<i>State v. Cleland,</i> 246 Mont. 165, 803 P.2d 1093 (1990)	37
<i>State v. Crisp,</i> 249 Mont. 199, 814 P.2d 981 (1991)	37

<i>State v. Dahlin</i> , 2004 MT 19, 319 Mont. 303, 84 P.3d 35	27
<i>State v. Dethman</i> , 2010 MT 268, 358 Mont. 384, 245 P.3d 30	33
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 2013 MT 38, 369 Mont. 39, 303 P.3d 755	passim
<i>State v. Egdorf</i> , 2003 MT 264, 317 Mont. 436, 77 P.3d 517	11, 12
<i>State v. Ellerbee</i> , 2019 MT 37, 394 Mont. 289, 434 P.3d 910	40
<i>State v. Felando</i> , 248 Mont. 144, 810 P.2d 289 (1991)	37
<i>State v. Gatts</i> , 279 Mont. 42, 928 P.2d 114 (1996)	18
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 2014 MT 346, 377 Mont. 418, 341 P.3d 629	39
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 180 Mont. 195, 589 P.2d 1009 (1979)	29, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1998 MT 289, 291 Mont. 501, 969 P.2d 925	34, 38
<i>State v. Lacey</i> , 2012 MT 52, 364 Mont. 291, 272 P.3d 1288	34, 39
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 222 Mont. 92, 721 P.2d 1258 (1986)	17, 20, 35, 36
<i>State v. Lilburn</i> , 265 Mont. 258, 875 P.2d 1036 (1994)	12, 13, 19

<i>State v. Long</i> , 216 Mont. 65, 700 P.2d 153 (1985)	18
<i>State v. Martz</i> , 2008 MT 382, 347 Mont. 47, 196 P.3d 1239	27, 28
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 2014 MT 135, 375 Mont. 164, 334 P.3d 345	23
<i>State v. Oie</i> , 2007 MT 328, 340 Mont. 205, 174 P.3d 937	20
<i>State v. Price</i> , 2002 MT 229, 311 Mont. 439, 57 P.3d 42	12
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 127 Idaho 31, 896 P.2d 357	21
<i>State v. Rinckenbach</i> , 2003 MT 348, 318 Mont. 499, 82 P.3d 8	40
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 1998 MT 297, 292 Mont. 23, 971 P.2d 359	33, 38
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 269 Mont. 347, 889 P.2d 161 (1995)	13, 34, 35, 36
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 2008 MT 27, 341 Mont. 240, 177 P.3d 444	30, 35
<i>State v. Sedler</i> , 2020 MT 248, 401 Mont. 437, ___ P.3d ___	11, 12
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 2010 MT 222, 358 Mont. 22, 243 P.3d 402	33, 38, 39, 40
<i>State v. Spottedbear</i> , 2016 MT 243, 385 Mont. 68, 380 P.3d 810	12, 13, 19

<i>State v. Wolf</i> , 2020 MT 24, 398 Mont. 403, 457 P.3d 218	18
<i>Tarlton v. Kaufman</i> , 2008 MT 462, 348 Mont. 178, 199 P.3d 263	36
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996)	36

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 3-5-302(1)(a)	28
§ 45-2-101(27)	25, 26
§ 45-2-101(76)(a), (c), (e)	25
§ 45-8-213	14, 21
§ 45-8-213(1)(1)	9
§ 45-8-213(1)(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 45-8-213(1)(a)(2017)	1
§ 46-2-101(1)	28
§ 46-2-201	28

Montana Constitution

Art. VII, § 4(1)	27, 28
------------------------	--------

United States Constitution

Amend. I	12, 13, 15, 16
